Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2011 Catskill Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 236 -
183 victory over tournament leader Anthony Alix of Watervliet to win the Capital
District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Catskill Lanes on Saturday,
November 5th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Carl defeating fourth-seeded
Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake 228 - 221. Hanson earned a $50 scholarship for
finishing fourth. Carl then defeated second-seeded Matthew Olson of Schenectady
223 - 215 to set up the title match. Olson earned a $70 scholarship for finishing third.

In the championship match, Alix jumped out to a 12-pin lead after two frames.
However, Carl rolled strikes in seven of the next eight frames to take control of the
match and win his first CDYST title and a $175 scholarship. Alix earned a $100
scholarship for his second place finish.

In a tournament marked by several high scores, Alix rolled the first 300 game in
CDYST competition in Game 2. His 4-game series of 1008 during the qualifying
round set a new record. Hanson was nearly perfect in Game 3; finishing with 288
after rolling the first ten strikes. Carl started the day slowly; he was 16th after Game 1
and 9th after Game 3. A steady performance over the next four games, including a 3
- O record in the semifinals, enabled him to earn the third seed for the finals.

In the third of ten tournaments in the 2011 — 2012 season, there were 26 entries. Eli
Burham of Kingston earned a $35 scholarship for finishing fifth and Corey Buckley of
Albany won a $30 scholarship for finishing sixth. A total of $555 in scholarships was
awarded to our talented youth bowlers, bringing the season total to $1,565.

Our next tournament will be held at 1:30 pm on Saturday, November 19th at
Sportsman’s Bowl in Schenectady. Bowlers who have competed in at least one
tournament during 2011 - 2012 season or were members during the 2010 - 2011
season will have the opportunity to qualify for Junior Gold. For more information
about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail
tournament directors Steve Fawcett and Mark Taylor at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call
518-393-8296. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.

1321 Princetown Road, Schenectady, NY 12303 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
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Qualifying Round

Position

Name
Anthony Alix
Matthew Olson
Christopher Hanson
Justin Carl
Corey Buckley
Joe Wolfrum
Christopher Radliff
Mike Dwyer
Shane Bartnicki
Eli Burham
Vernon Billington Il
Amber Dominic
Blake Kelley
Ricky Rovelli
Tyler Smith
Zachery Porter
Casey Schoonmaker
Natasha Bidwell
Karl Aponte
Tyler Bartee
Joe Smith
Joseph Kelderhouse
Justin Porreca
Garrett Blenner
Kelsi Boehlke
Tanner Scott

City
Watenfiet
Schenectady
Ballston Lake
Albany
Albany
Hoosick Falls
Schenectady
Scotia
Niskayuna
Kingston
Middletown, CT
Latham
Manchester, CT
Albany
Highland
Schenectady
Albany
Schenectady
Windsor, CT
Windsor, CT
Watenfiet
Ulster Park
Hudson
Catskill
Catskill
Saugerties

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

Game 1
208
265
228
192
225
213
202
245
153
224
219
225
225
195
192
216
194
184
223
185
165
134
186
157
167
117

Game 2 Game 3 Game 4

300
246
184
237
240
204
242
189
200
235
214
185
173
183
193
172
198
225
184
190
159
190
154
149
145
122

234
183
288
200
190
214
194
225
259
164
194
209
213
216
198
242
161
173
213
167
183
168
164
162
131
103

266
246
172
238
211
228
201
163
206
194
177
185
191
206
213
153
225
193
155
204
226
186
152
151
106
68

Qualifying
Total
1008

940
872
867
866
859
839
822
818
817
804
804
802
800
796
783
778
775
775
746
733
678
656
619
549
410

Total
+/-
+208
+140
+72
+67
+66
+59
+39
+22
+18
+17
+4
+4
+2
0
-4
-17

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position
1
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Stepladder Finals

Position
1

o hwWN

Total Total
Name City Carryover Game 5 Bonus Game 6 Bonus Game 7 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus
Anthony Alix Wateniet 1008 223 30 200 30 180 0 1611 1671
Matthew Olson Schenectady 940 190 0 257 30 194 30 1581 1641
Justin Carl Albany 867 256 30 194 30 204 30 1521 1611
Christopher Hanson  Ballston Lake 872 229 0 223 30 205 30 1529 1589
Eli Burham Kingston 817 181 30 267 30 226 30 1491 1581
Corey Buckley Albany 866 211 30 202 0 178 0 1457 1487
Mike Dwyer Scotia 822 161 30 206 0 235 30 1424 1484
Joe Wolfrum Hoosick Falls 859 204 0 198 0 186 0 1447 1447
Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 818 156 0 180 0 182 0 1336 1336
Christopher Radliff Schenectady 839 136 0 148 0 194 0 1317 1317
4 Christopher Hanson 221
3 Justin Carl 223
3 Justin Carl 228 3 Justin Carl 236
2 Matthew Olson 215 Justin Carl
1 Anthony Alix 183 Champion
Scholarship
Name City Prize
Justin Carl Albany $175
Anthony Alix Wateniet $100
Matthew Olson Schenectady $70
Christopher Hanson  Ballston Lake $50
Eli Burham Kingston $35
Corey Buckley Albany $30

Total
+/-
+271
+241
+211
+189
+181
+87
+84
+47
-64
-83

Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
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