

2011 Catskill Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 236 - 183 victory over tournament leader Anthony Alix of Watervliet to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Catskill Lanes on Saturday, November 5th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Carl defeating fourth-seeded Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake 228 - 221. Hanson earned a \$50 scholarship for finishing fourth. Carl then defeated second-seeded Matthew Olson of Schenectady 223 - 215 to set up the title match. Olson earned a \$70 scholarship for finishing third.

In the championship match, Alix jumped out to a 12-pin lead after two frames. However, Carl rolled strikes in seven of the next eight frames to take control of the match and win his first CDYST title and a \$175 scholarship. Alix earned a \$100 scholarship for his second place finish.

In a tournament marked by several high scores, Alix rolled the first 300 game in CDYST competition in Game 2. His 4-game series of 1008 during the qualifying round set a new record. Hanson was nearly perfect in Game 3; finishing with 288 after rolling the first ten strikes. Carl started the day slowly; he was 16th after Game 1 and 9th after Game 3. A steady performance over the next four games, including a 3 – 0 record in the semifinals, enabled him to earn the third seed for the finals.

In the third of ten tournaments in the 2011 – 2012 season, there were 26 entries. Eli Burham of Kingston earned a \$35 scholarship for finishing fifth and Corey Buckley of Albany won a \$30 scholarship for finishing sixth. A total of \$555 in scholarships was awarded to our talented youth bowlers, bringing the season total to \$1,565.

Our next tournament will be held at 1:30 pm on Saturday, November 19th at Sportsman's Bowl in Schenectady. Bowlers who have competed in at least one tournament during 2011 - 2012 season or were members during the 2010 – 2011 season will have the opportunity to qualify for Junior Gold. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at <u>www.cdystbowling.com</u>, e-mail tournament directors Steve Fawcett and Mark Taylor at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.



Statistical Summary

Qualifying Round

							Qualifying	Total	
Position	Name	City	Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Game 4	Total	+/-	
1	Anthony Alix	Watervliet	208	300	234	266	1008	+208	Semifinalist
2	Matthew Olson	Schenectady	265	246	183	246	940	+140	Semifinalist
3	Christopher Hanson	Ballston Lake	228	184	288	172	872	+72	Semifinalist
4	Justin Carl	Albany	192	237	200	238	867	+67	Semifinalist
5	Corey Buckley	Albany	225	240	190	211	866	+66	Semifinalist
6	Joe Wolfrum	Hoosick Falls	213	204	214	228	859	+59	Semifinalist
7	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	202	242	194	201	839	+39	Semifinalist
8	Mike Dwyer	Scotia	245	189	225	163	822	+22	Semifinalist
9	Shane Bartnicki	Niskayuna	153	200	259	206	818	+18	Semifinalist
10	Eli Burham	Kingston	224	235	164	194	817	+17	Semifinalist
11	Vernon Billington II	Middletown, CT	219	214	194	177	804	+4	
11	Amber Dominic	Latham	225	185	209	185	804	+4	
13	Blake Kelley	Manchester, CT	225	173	213	191	802	+2	
14	Ricky Rovelli	Albany	195	183	216	206	800	0	
15	Tyler Smith	Highland	192	193	198	213	796	-4	
16	Zachery Porter	Schenectady	216	172	242	153	783	-17	
17	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	194	198	161	225	778	-22	
18	Natasha Bidwell	Schenectady	184	225	173	193	775	-25	
18	Karl Aponte	Windsor, CT	223	184	213	155	775	-25	
20	Tyler Bartee	Windsor, CT	185	190	167	204	746	-54	
21	Joe Smith	Watervliet	165	159	183	226	733	-67	
22	Joseph Kelderhouse	Ulster Park	134	190	168	186	678	-122	
23	Justin Porreca	Hudson	186	154	164	152	656	-144	
24	Garrett Blenner	Catskill	157	149	162	151	619	-181	
25	Kelsi Boehlke	Catskill	167	145	131	106	549	-251	
26	Tanner Scott	Saugerties	117	122	103	68	410	-390	

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

										Total	Total	Total	
Position	Name	City	Carryover	Game 5	Bonus	Game 6	Bonus	Game 7	Bonus	Pinfall	Plus Bonus	+/-	
1	Anthony Alix	Watervliet	1008	223	30	200	30	180	0	1611	1671	+271	Finalist
2	Matthew Olson	Schenectady	940	190	0	257	30	194	30	1581	1641	+241	Finalist
3	Justin Carl	Albany	867	256	30	194	30	204	30	1521	1611	+211	Finalist
4	Christopher Hanson	Ballston Lake	872	229	0	223	30	205	30	1529	1589	+189	Finalist
5	Eli Burham	Kingston	817	181	30	267	30	226	30	1491	1581	+181	
6	Corey Buckley	Albany	866	211	30	202	0	178	0	1457	1487	+87	
7	Mike Dwyer	Scotia	822	161	30	206	0	235	30	1424	1484	+84	
8	Joe Wolfrum	Hoosick Falls	859	204	0	198	0	186	0	1447	1447	+47	
9	Shane Bartnicki	Niskayuna	818	156	0	180	0	182	0	1336	1336	-64	
10	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	839	136	0	148	0	194	0	1317	1317	-83	

Stepladder Finals

	4 Christopher Hanson	221					
			3 Justin Carl	223			
	3 Justin Carl	228			3 Justin Carl	236	
			2 Matthew Olson	215			Justin Carl
					1 Anthony Alix	183	Champion
			Scholarship				
Position	Name	City	Prize				
1	Justin Carl	Albany	\$175				
2	Anthony Alix	Watervliet	\$100				
3	Matthew Olson	Schenectady	\$70				
4	Christopher Hanson	Ballston Lake	\$50				
5	Eli Burham	Kingston	\$35				
6	Corey Buckley	Albany	\$30				